On May 14, 2007, Tyco International entered into a class action settlement for $2.975 billion. In
the third quarter of fiscal 2007, our results will include an allocated charge of $1.249 billion which is
expected to have no tax benefit. The portion allocated to us from Tyco International will be consistent
with the sharing percentage included in the Separation and Distribution Agreement which we will enter
into at the separation date. The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements
of Income do not reflect this allocation.

At the end of May 2007, Tyco International borrowed under the unsecured bridge loan facilities to
fund the completion of its debt tender offers, to repay its existing bank credit facilities and to fund the
payments required under the class action settlement. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Statements reflect our anticipated post-separation capital structure which includes the impact

5

of our portion of these transactions and the related assignment of debt by Tyco International to us. In
addition, we intend to replace our unsecured bridge loan facility with public or private long-term debt.

Six Months Ended
March 30, 2007 Fiscal Year

Pro forma
Pro forma for the

for the Separation 2006(4) 2005(4) 2004(4)

Separation Historical 2006 (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

(dollars in millions)
Combined Statement of Income Data:

Net sales ..... $ 4,990 $ 4,990 $ 9,647 $ 9,647 $ 9,535 $ 9,109
Gross profit ..... 2,348 2,348 4,486 4,486 4,700 4,478
Operating income ..... 1,012 1,012 2,128 2,128 2,138 2,262
Interest expense, net ..... 128 60 255 139 166 203
Other (income) expense, net(1) . . . . . (6) (6) 15 15 248 70
Income from continuing operations

before income taxes ..... 890 958 1,858 1,974 1,724 1,989
Income from continuing operations(2) 656 736 1,304 1,470 1,193 1,405

Combined Balance Sheet Data:

Total assets ..... $17,895 $14,448 $14,108 $14,784 $15,132
Long-term debt ..... 148(3) 2,066 2,248 2,544 3,518
Parent company equity ..... 6,803 8,863 8,621 8,007 7,611

(1) Consists primarily of the allocation of Tyco International’s loss on the retirement of debt. Note 10 to

[…]

statements and, in the opinion of management, include all adjustments, consisting only of normal
recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of the information set forth herein. The
selected financial information for fiscal years 2002 through 2006 has been restated as discussed in
Note 1 to our Annual Combined Financial Statements.

The selected historical combined financial and other data presented below should be read in
conjunction with our combined financial statements and accompanying notes and ‘‘Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ included elsewhere in this
information statement. Our combined financial information may not be indicative of our future
performance and does not necessarily reflect what our financial position and results of operations
would have been had we been operating as an independent, publicly-traded company during the
periods presented, including changes that will occur in our operations and capitalization as a result of
the separation and distribution from Tyco International. See ‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Statements’’ for a further description of the anticipated changes.

Six Months Ended Fiscal Year

March 30, March 31, 2006(3) 2005(3) 2004(3) 2003(3) 2002(3)

2007 2006 (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

(dollars in millions)
Combined Statement of Income

Data:
Net sales ..... $ 4,990 $ 4,702 $ 9,647 $ 9,535 $ 9,109 $ 8,418 $ 7,763
Research and development

expense ..... 129 130 262 232 214 155 131
In-process research and

development charges . . . . . 8 3 63 — — — —
Operating income ..... 1,012 1,076 2,128 2,138 2,262 1,952 1,696
Interest expense, net ..... 60 74 139 166 203 254 234
Other (income) expense, net(1) . . (6) 5 15 248 70 95 27
Income from continuing

operations before income
taxes(2) ..... 958 997 1,974 1,724 1,989 1,603 1,435

Income from continuing
operations ..... 736 748 1,470 1,193 1,405 1,036 1,033

Loss (income) from
discontinued operations, net
of income taxes ..... 4 294 315 158 4 (120) (159)

Net income ..... 732 454 1,155 1,035 1,401 1,156 1,192
Combined Balance Sheet Data

(End of Period):
Assets held for sale ..... $ — $ 2 $ 1,274 $ 1,562 $ 1,657 $ 1,697
Total assets ..... 14,448 14,108 14,784 15,132 15,002 15,087
Long-term debt ..... 2,066 2,248 2,544 3,518 4,401 4,028
Parent company equity . . . . . 8,863 8,621 8,007 7,611 6,260 5,065

Combined Other Data:
Operating margin ..... 20.3% 22.9% 22.1% 22.4% 24.8% 23.2% 21.9%
Number of employees

(thousands) ..... 43 43 43 41 39 39 38

(1) Amounts for fiscal 2005 and 2004 consist primarily of the allocation of Tyco International’s loss on the retirement of debt.
Note 10 to our Annual Combined Financial Statements provides further information regarding this allocation. Amount for

49

fiscal 2003 consists primarily of charges related to the write-down of certain investments and the allocation of Tyco
International’s loss on the retirement of debt.

(2) Income from continuing operations before income taxes for the six months ended March 30, 2007 includes restructuring
charges of $21 million. Income from continuing operations before income taxes for the six months ended March 31, 2006

[…]

with the sharing percentage included in the Separation and Distribution Agreement which we will enter
into at the separation date. The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements
of Income do not reflect this allocation.

At the end of May 2007, Tyco International borrowed under the unsecured bridge loan facilities to
fund the completion of its debt tender offers, to repay its existing bank credit facilities and to fund the
payments required under the class action settlement. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Statements reflect our anticipated post-separation capital structure which includes the impact
of our portion of these transactions and the related assignment of debt by Tyco International to us. In
addition, we intend to replace our unsecured bridge loan facility with public or private long-term debt.

51

THE HEALTHCARE BUSINESSES OF TYCO INTERNATIONAL LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 30, 2007
(in millions, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Separation for the

Historical Adjustments Separation

Net sales ..... $4,990 $ — $4,990
Cost of products sold ..... 2,642 — 2,642

Gross profit ..... 2,348 — 2,348
Selling, general and administrative

expenses ..... 1,178 — 1,178
Research and development expenses ..... 129 — 129
Restructuring charges ..... 21 — 21
In-process research and development charges ..... 8 — 8

Operating income ..... 1,012 — 1,012
Interest expense, net ..... 60 68 (a) 128
Other income, net ..... (6) — (6)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes ..... 958 (68) 890
Income taxes ..... 222 12 (e) 234

Income from continuing operations ..... $ 736 $ (80) $ 656

Pro forma earnings per common share from continuing
operations(b):
Basic ..... $ 1.33
Diluted ..... $ 1.32

Pro forma weighted-average shares outstanding(b):
Basic ..... 494
Diluted ..... 499

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

52

THE HEALTHCARE BUSINESSES OF TYCO INTERNATIONAL LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 29, 2006
(in millions, except per share data)

Pro Forma
Historical Separation for the
(Restated) Adjustments Separation

Net sales ..... $9,647 $ — $9,647
Cost of products sold ..... 5,161 — 5,161

Gross profit ..... 4,486 — 4,486
Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... 2,081 — 2,081
Research and development expenses ..... 262 — 262
In-process research and development charges ..... 63 — 63
Gain on divestitures, net ..... (48) — (48)

Operating income ..... 2,128 — 2,128
Interest expense, net ..... 139 116 (a) 255
Other expense, net ..... 15 — 15

Income from continuing operations before income taxes ..... 1,974 (116) 1,858
Income taxes ..... 504 50 (e) 554

Income from continuing operations ..... $1,470 $ (166) $1,304

Pro forma earnings per common share from continuing operations(b):
Basic ..... $ 2.59
Diluted ..... $ 2.57

Pro forma weighted-average shares outstanding(b):
Basic ..... 503
Diluted ..... 507

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

53

THE HEALTHCARE BUSINESSES OF TYCO INTERNATIONAL LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AT MARCH 30, 2007
(in millions, except share data)

Pro Forma
Separation for the

Historical Adjustments Separation

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 355 $ 445 (c) $ 800
Accounts receivable trade, less allowance for doubtful accounts ..... 1,627 — 1,627
Other current assets ..... 1,906 1,726 (h) 4,881

1,249 (i)

Total current assets ..... 3,888 3,420 7,308
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 2,589 — 2,589
Goodwill ..... 6,172 — 6,172
Intangible and other assets ..... 1,799 9 (f) 1,826

18 (d)

Total Assets ..... $14,448 $ 3,447 $17,895

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current maturities of long-term debt, including due to Tyco

International Ltd. and affiliates ..... $ 398 $ 3,904 (g) $ 4,302
Other current liabilities ..... 1,463 2,975 (h) 4,438

Total current liabilities ..... 1,861 6,879 8,740
Long-term debt, including due to Tyco International Ltd. and affiliates 2,066 (1,918)(g) 148
Other liabilities ..... 1,658 546 (d) 2,204

Total Liabilities ..... 5,585 5,507 11,092

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preference shares, $0.20 par value, 125,000,000 authorized; none

issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis ..... — — —
Common shares, $0.20 par value, 1,000,000,000 authorized;

495,065,841 issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis ..... — 99 (j) 99
Contributed surplus ..... — 6,217 (k) 6,217
Parent company investment ..... 8,376 (2,060)(l) —

(6,316)(k)
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 487 — 487

Total Shareholders’ Equity ..... 8,863 (2,060) 6,803

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity ..... $14,448 $ 3,447 $17,895

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

54

THE HEALTHCARE BUSINESSES OF TYCO INTERNATIONAL LTD.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) Represents an increase in interest expense of $68 million and $116 million for the six months
ended March 30, 2007 and fiscal 2006, respectively, in connection with the assignment of debt to
us by Tyco International for which there would be no tax benefit.

A change of one-eighth of 1% (12.5 basis points) in the interest rate associated with the variable-
rate borrowings would result in additional annual interest expense (if the interest rate increases) or